
For requests for further information 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
Tel: 01270 686473 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Highways and Transport Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday 30th January 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Capesthorne Room, Macclesfield Town Hall 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision meetings are audio 
recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any 
matter relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two 
minutes each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they 
consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


 
 
 

4. Medium Term Financial Strategy Consultation 2024/25 - 2027/28 Provisional 
Settlement Update  (Pages 3 - 18) 

 
 To consider the proposals within the budget consultation relating to the Committee’s 

responsibilities. 
 

 
 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors C Browne (Chair), L Braithwaite, R Chadwick, P Coan, 
A Coiley, L Crane (Vice-Chair), H Faddes, A Gage, C Hilliard, A Moran, H Moss, J Priest 
and M Sewart 
 
 



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

             

       

 Highways and Transport Committee 

Tuesday, 30 January 2024 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Consultation 2024/25 - 2027/28 

Provisional Settlement Update  

 

Report of: Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer 
Services (s151 Officer) 

Report Reference No: HTC/25/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 The Highways and Transport Committee is being asked to provide 
feedback, as consultees, on the development of the Cheshire East 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2027/28. Feedback is 
requested in relation to the responsibilities of the Committee.  

2 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) sets out how the Council 
will resource the achievement of the Corporate Plan and the budget 
change proposals within that report are subject to consultation and 
approval on an annual basis. 

3 Developing the MTFS requires a wide range of stakeholder 
engagement. Members are key stakeholders in their capacity as 
community leaders and also have specific responsibilities as decision 
makers in setting the Council’s budget. 

4 All feedback will be collated and provided as evidence to the Corporate 
Policy Committee on 13 February 2024. 

5 Final approval of the 2024/25 budget will take place at full Council on 27 
February 2024 following recommendation from the Corporate Policy 
Committee. 

 

OPEN 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

Executive Summary 

6 Financial strategies underpin how Cheshire East Council will allocate 
resources, achieve the Corporate Plan and provide in the region of 500 
local services every day. The strategies must be affordable, based on 
robust estimates and balanced against adequate reserves. 

7 Commi
[...]
r 2024/25 that help to 
align budgets to these targets, exceeding targets wherever possible. 

11 The key budget change proposals are contained within the Budget 
Consultation survey which was launched on 9 January 2024. The 
consultation is due to run until 28 January 2024. Feedback received up 
to the close of 22 January will be shared with all members as soon as is 
available. 

12 The budget items identified in the consultation were insufficient to 
ensure long term financial viability for the council. It is therefore 
necessary to raise additional income or reduce expenditure further and 
additional general themes/options were put forward in the consultation 
for consideration of how to achieve this. The consultation proposals are 
summarised in the table below: 

Proposal details 
included at Appendix 
A 

Overall 
Committee 
target  

Budget 
change 
proposals 
(growth) 

Budget 
change 
proposals 
(savings) 

Shortfall (-) / 
exceeding 
(+) target  

 £m £m £m £m 

Adults and Health +1.4 +10.8 (9.7) +0.3 

Children and Families +9.9 +15.6 (5.7) - 

Corporate Policy +0.2 +2.5 (5.2) +2.9* 

Economy and Growth +2.0 +4.9 (1.6) (1.3) 

Environment and 
Communities 

(1.1) +8.2 (8.2) (1.1) 

Highways and Transport +1.3 +5.8 (1.0) (3.5) 

Finance Sub (Central) +6.0 +14.6 - (8.6) 

Finance Sub (Funding) - - (18.2) (1.4) 

TOTAL +19.6 +62.4 (49.6) (12.7) 
*includes cross cutting savings proposal of £3.2m relating to agency and overtime 
costs which will be apportioned across service committees 

13 Committees should aim to put forward additional change proposals to 
either meet or exceed their committee target to ensure that an overall 
balanced position for the Council can be recommended by Corporate 
Policy to full Council on 27 February 2024. 

14 The Provisional Local Government finance settlement was received on 
18 December 2024. There was no material impact on the target funding 
envelope for the Highways and Transport Committee. 

 

 

 

Page 5



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Highways and Transport Committee are being asked to:  
 

(a) Recommend to the Corporate Policy Committee, for their meeting on 13 
February 2024, all proposals within the budget consultation, as related to 
the Committee’s responsibilities, for inclusion in the Council’s budget for 
2024/25. 

 
(b) Identify further budget change proposals, as related to the Committee’s 

responsibilities, that could assist Corporate Policy Committee in 
presenting an overall balanced budget to Council for 2024/25. 

 
 

 

Background 

15 The Council’s financial resources are provided from a combination of 
local taxes, government grants, investment returns on assets and other 
direct contributions from individuals or organisations. Financial plans 
are based on estimated spending and income over the next four years 
and the report of the Chief Finance Officer brings Members’ attention to 
the processes and risks associated with developing these estimates. 

16 The Council aims to achieve value for money based on Economy (how 
much we pay for things), Efficiency (how well we use things) and 
Effectiveness (how we use things to achieve outcomes). Public 
feedback and internal and external scrutiny create the necessary 
framework to hold the Council to account for achieving these aims. 

17 All councils are legally required to set a balanced budget each year and 
the immediate focus will be on balancing the 2024/25 financial year 
rather than on the whole medium term as has been the case previously. 
This reflects the extremely challenging circumstances all councils are 
facing currently. 

18 The budget consultation is based on the Provisional Local Government 
Finance Settlement for 2024/25. This was released on 18 December 
2023. The final settlement is expected in early February 2024 with a 
debate by Members of Parliament in the House of Commons expected 
in mid-February (after the publication date of this report to Committee) 
to agree the final position. 

19 The provisional settlement set out the Core Spending Power for the 
authority, based on the assumption that council tax will be increased in 
line with the maximum allowable before a referendum would have to be 
held (4.99%). Some of the grants included in the Core Spending Power 

Page 6



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

calculation are ringfenced for use within the relevant service. There was 
no material impact on the target funding envelope for the Highways and 
Transport Committee. 

20 Any changes made as a result of the engagement process and further 
debate will be reported to Members at the Council meeting on 27 
February 2024. 

Consultation and Engagement 

21 This report forms part of the consultation process for Members on the 
budget setting for 2024/25. Each committee with receive a report 
covering their own area of responsibilities. 

22 All feedback from each Committee will be presented to the Corporate 
Policy Committee. That Committee will then make recommendations on 
spending and income estimates for 2024/25 to the full Council meeting 
on 27 February 2024. 

23 This report and other committee meeting debates will form part of a 
series of engagement events with wider stakeholders to gather opinion 
and collate feedback on the final budget for 2024/25. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

24 In accordance with the Constitution, Committees play an important role 
in planning, monitoring and reporting on the Council’s finances. Each 
Committee has specific financial responsibilities. 

25 The Council’s annual budget must be balanced. The proposals within it 
must be robust and the strategy should be supported by adequate 
reserves. The assessment of these criteria is supported by each 
Committee having the opportunity to help develop the financial 
proposals before they are approved by full Council. 

Other Options Considered 

26 The Council has a legal duty to set a balanced annual budget taking 
regard of the report from the Chief Financ
[...]
d=965&MId=9939


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A – Highways and Transport Budget Consultation proposals 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Extract from Budget Consultation: 

Highways and Transport Committee proposals 

Details about the purpose and responsibilities of the Highways and Transport Committee can be 
found here. 
 
The Highways and Transport Committee Budget for 2023/24 is £11.0m. Expenditure is forecast to 
increase by £5.8 million next year. 86% of this increase is evenly split between the increasing bus 
services and increasing safety requirements to maintain the Council’s highways. Further large 
growth items relate to deferring savings from parking changes. These are running through due 
process before delivery can begin and removal of savings relating to street lighting energy as the 
necessary capital investment is not affordable at present. Flood and water management systems 
and other inflation factors, such as pay awards, contribute to additional cost pressures. 
 
When reviewing the Council’s funding from 1 April 2024 Councillors agreed that the affordable 
budget for Highways and Transport could increase by £1.2m. As a result Highways and Transport 
would need to find savings of £4.6 million to reduce the £5.8 million growth pressures to an 
affordable level of £1.2 million.  
 
Managing large scale change presents financial risks, but the Council has very low reserves to 
protect against risk. The Council should therefore aim to over-achieve savings targets where 
possible. 
 
Two savings proposals have been put forward from services overseen by the Highways and 
Transport Committee, totalling £0.9 million of savings for 2024 / 25, and brief detail of each of 
these proposals are given below. 
 
More details of how these savings will be delivered will be presented in High level business cases that will be considered by 

committees in January and February  

 
Proposal HT1: Highway maintenance savings 
 
The Highways service has a net b
[...]
tract) 

Highways Revenue 
Services  

Increase in costs to address: 
- Safety-related defects (predominantly potholes) 
required to be addressed under the safety inspection 
policy; 
- Safety assessments of highway trees; 
- Increased gully cleansing to reduce flooding on 
roads and pavements; 
- Consequential costs of dealing with complaints and 
requirements of corporate policy. 

+2.479 
 

Growth 
included in 
narrative 
section (see 
consultation 
extract) 

Local Bus Forecast cost pressure on local bus services is 
approximately £3.5m, which was partially mitigated 
in 2023/24 from Council Reserves. This is 
unsustainable and the Council cannot afford to fund 
local bus services at this level. This initiative seeks 
savings in the level of supported local bus services 
that must mitigate the impact of inflation and is a 
direct response to the loss of Central Government 
grant. These efficiency savings are considered to be 

+2.500 
(0.250) 

Page 16



Appendix A – Highways and Transport Budget Consultation proposals 

 

OFFICIAL 

Reference Item Description 2024/25 
budget 
change 
£m 

achievable but there are expected to be negative 
impacts on residents and service-users due to a 
reduction in the extent of revenue-supported 
services in the Cheshire East bus network. 

Overall Committee Target  +1.272 

Total growth proposals +5.848 

Total savings proposals (1.006) 

Shortfall against Target (3.570) 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Medium Term Financial Strategy Consultation 2024/25 - 2027/28 Provisional Settlement Update
	Appendix 1 for Medium Term Financial Strategy Consultation 2024/25 - 2027/28 Provisional Settlement Update (Highways & Transport Committee)




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Committee 
held on Tuesday, 30th January, 2024 in the Capesthorne Room, Macclesfield 

Town Hall 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
Councillor L Crane (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Brooks, L Braithwaite, R Chadwick, P Coan, A Coiley, 
D Edwardes, H Faddes, A Gage, A Moran, H Moss and M Sewart 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Tom Moody, Director of Highways and Infrastructure 
Richard Hibbert, Head of Strategic Transport and Parking 
Domenic De Bechi, Head of Highways 
Hayley Kirkham, Programme Director HS2 
Mandy Withington, Legal Services 
Steve Reading, Principal Accountant 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors C Hilliard and J Priest.  
Councillors M Brooks and D Edwardes attended as substittues. 
 

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

 
36 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
Councillor J Clowes spoke in relation to the Conservative Group proposals 
relating to the Highways and Transport budget proposals which she had 
circulated to the Committee.    She stated that she had taken advice from 
officers and the S151 Officer and that they were proposals which could be 
added to the MTFS. The projects may not realise actual savings in year 
but needed preparation in time for future MTFS discussions and budget 
programming.  
 

37 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2024/25 - 
2027/28 PROVISIONAL SETTLEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report which sought feedback on the 
responsibilities of the Committee as consultees, on the development of the 
Cheshire East Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2027/28.  
 



There remained a shortfall of £12.7m across all committees to be resolved 
and further budget change proposals were sought to help present a 
balanced budget.  The Highways and Transport budget for 2023/24 was 
£11.0m.  Expenditure was forecast to increase by £5.8m next year.  The 
budget could increase by £1.2m due to funding constraints and as a result 
Highways and Transport would need to find savings of £4.6m to reduce 
the £5.8m growth pressures to an affordable level of £1.2m. At this stage 
£1m of savings had been identified.   
 
Officers reported that the High-Level Business Cases would be available 
for Members in time for the Corporate Policy Committee on the 13 of 
February. 
 
Members asked questions and provided comments in relation to the 
proposals. These included: 
 
Pay Inflation –it was asked why 3% figured was being used as in previous 
year had used 5% and this was below what the actual pay award had 
been.  In response it was stated that the pay award was subject to 
negotiation and the percentage was difficult to predict particularly when it 
was a fixed sum. The existing MTFS forecast that the average increase 
would be around 3% for 2024/25. 
 
High Level Business Cases – it was stated that reference had been made 
previously to the business cases being considered by the Committee, but 
they were not included in the report.  In response it was reported that the 
process had changed and that the high level business cases were being 
collated for the meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee on 13 
February.   
 
Ongoing funding for highways – it was asked how much money the 
Council needed to put into the highways budget to have an adequate 
maintenance plan.  In response it was stated that the funding received was 
not adequate compared to the level of work necessary to maintain the 
highways network to the standard the Council would like to achieve.  12 
months ago the Council had a £180m backlog of repair work which was 
now closer to £200m. 
 
Public Consultation – it was asked how the public views would be reflected 
in the final budget proposals.  In response it was stated that the public 
consultation had closed on 29 January and the outcomes would be 
reported to the Corporate Policy Committee on 13 February.  
 
Bus Service subsidy – it was asked how the savings were going to be 
made.  In response it was reported that there was £2.5m growth for local 
buses.   The savings related to the level of supported local bus services 
and the recent tendering offered up savings of £250k. 
 



Conservative Group Highways and Transport budget proposals – Cllr M 
Sewart reported that the number in the proposals was out of sync and that 
they should read as follows: 
 

 Provision of Car Parks – it was proposed: 
Ai) that the parking disposal strategy be included on the 

Highways and Transport Committee work programme with 
clear times schedules for completion, related consultations, 
outcomes and implementation. 

Aii)  that this work recognised the synergies between other 
Council areas (assets, planning) and consequently the need 
for cross-committee engagement (Economy and Growth, 
Finance Sub Committee, Corporate Policy Committee and 
other committees impacted by end-use proposals) 

Aiii) that the Parking Disposal Strategy be identified as a 
prospective MTFS item to be clearly noted in the current 
2024/25 MTFS documentation. 

 

 Permit system for Pay and Display car parks – it was proposed : 
Bi) as this had direct implications for the Highways and 

Transport Committee Budget, it should be included in the 
quarterly MTFS reports coming to the Committee so that the 
Committee could offer robust oversight and scrutiny on the 
progress of the Implementation Plan.  Savings could be 
made by moving to the National Parking Platform (NNP) at 
some point in 2024.  

Bii) proposed that the Council registers its interest in the NPP 
with the relevant NPP implementors at the earliest 
opportunity.  

Biii) the Implementation Plan should include the NPP within its 
implementation schedules (to commence post September 
2024), including the graduated move from cash to alternative 
payment options.  

Biv) no fiscal evaluation has been made of the impacts of cash-
payments in relation to reduced enforcement costs. This 
should be conducted to further support the NPP business 
case.  

Bv) a review of the proposed permit system be further evaluated 
in lines with other Local Authority systems in order to create 
a cash-free ‘permit options’ alternative that was sufficiently 
flexible to incentivise (not disincentivise) its use. 

 

 Lane Rental Scheme – it was proposed  
Ci) that the item be added to the 2024/25 MTFS as no financial 

element was accounted against this item in 2023/24.  
Cii) was expedited in readiness for the April 2024 meeting when 

a report would be brought to the Committee.  
Ciii) a realistic financial appraisal be conducted to set a realistic 

fiscal target against the Highways and Transport Committee 
Budget in 2024/25.  



Civ) the item be included as part of the quarterly MTFS reports to 
Committee in order that Members were able to offer early 
and continuing scrutiny and oversight of the policy and its 
implementation. 

Cv) the Council respond to the ‘Open Consultation’ and that 
Members be involved in the process where possible.  
 

 Government Pothole Funding – it was proposed  
Di) that the Committee sought further financial advice from the 

S151 Officer that enables the Council to optimise “the 
resurfacing of carriageways, cycleways, and footways to 
prevent potholes and other road defects from occurring”, with 
a focus on resilient repairs that offer extended functionality.  

 
Dii) as the grant impacted of the 2024/25 MTFS, the planned and 

implemented spend be reported to the Committee as part of 
the MTFS quarterly reviews 

 

 A500 Dualling Middlewich Bypass – it was proposed: 
Ei) the item be included as part of the MTFS and included on the 

Work Programme, enabling the Committee to have early 
sight and involvement in these developments prior to the 
recommendation stage.  

Eii) the project had synergies with other Service Committees (eg: 
Economy & Growth, Finance Sub-Committee) and this 
should be recognised in any proposals going forward. 

 
It was proposed and seconded that the Conservative Group proposals and 
the proposals in the budget consultation be recommended to the 
Corporate Policy Committee for inclusion in the Council’s budget 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the Committee 
 
1 recommend to the Corporate Policy Committee, for their meeting on 

13 February 2024, all proposals within the budget consultation, as 
related to the Committee’s responsibilities, for inclusion in the 
Council’s budget for 2024/25. 

 
2 the additional proposals from the Conservative Group be 

recommended to the Corporate Policy Committee for inclusion in 
the Council’s budget proposals. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.38 am 
 

Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
 

 


